
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

13 
14 
15 

16 
17 

18 
19 
20 
21 
22 

23 

24 
25 
26 
27 

28 

29 

30 

L.D.2173 

(Filing No. H-S a 15) 

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House. 

STATE OF MAINE 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

123RD LEGISLATURE 

SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "rf" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1547, 
L.D. 2173, Bill, "An Act To Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the 
Expenditures of State Government and To Change Certain Provisions of the Law 
Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending 
June 30,2008 and June 30, 2009" 

Amend the amendment in Part HHH in section 1 in the 2nd line (page 341, line 31 in 
amendment) by striking out the following: "$2,500,000" and inserting the following: 
'$1,000,000' 

Amend the amendment in Part HHH in section 1 by adding a new 2nd paragraph to 
read: 

'Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State Controller shall transfer 
$1,500,000 of surplus funds not needed for current operations by June 30, 2008 from the 
Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of General Services -
Capital Construction Reserve Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds account to the 
Highway Fund for emergency road repairs.' 

SUMMARY 

This amendment reduces the transfer from the Department of Administrative and 
Financial Services, Bureau of General Services - Capital Construction Reserve Fund, 
Other Special Revenue Funds account to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund 
by $1,500,000 and allocates $1,500,000 to the Highway Fund for emergency road repairs. 

SPONSORED BY: lJ Jt..~ p ~ 
(Representative BROWNE) 

TOWN: Vassalboro 

FTSCA L ,\uTE REQLlRED 
(See attached) 

Page 1- 123LR3445(33)-1 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



Approved: 03/26/08 MaC! 

123rd MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD 2173 LR 3445(33) 

An Act To Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State 
Government and To Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of 

State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2008 and June 30, 2009 

Fiscal Note for House Amendment" rJ " to Committee Amendment "A" 

Net Cost (Savings) 
General Fund 

Highway Fund 

Transfers 
General Fund 

Highway Fund 

Fiscal Detail and Notes 

Sponsor: Rep. Browne of Vassalboro 
Fiscal Note Required: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

2007-08 

$1,500,000 

($1,500,000) 

($1,500,000) 

$1,500,000 

2008-09 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Projections 
2009-10 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

Projections 
2010-11 

$0 

$0 

$0 

$0 

This amendment will increase the General Fund cost of the bill by $1,500,000 in fiscal year 2007-08. Based on the 
estimated year-end balances, this amendment maintains a balanced budget for the 2008-2009 biennium. 

This amendment increases Highway Fund resources by $1,500,000 in fiscal year 2007-08. 

LR344S(33) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




