## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



l	E.D. 2173
2	Date: 3-27-08 (Filing No. H-838)
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.
4	STATE OF MAINE
5	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
6	123RD LEGISLATURE
7	SECOND REGULAR SESSION
8 9 10 11	HOUSE AMENDMENT "N" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1547, L.D. 2173, Bill, "An Act To Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and To Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2008 and June 30, 2009"
13 14 15	Amend the amendment in Part HHH in section 1 in the 2nd line (page 341, line 31 in amendment) by striking out the following: "\$2,500,000" and inserting the following: '\$1,000,000'
6 7	Amend the amendment in Part HHH in section 1 by adding a new 2nd paragraph to read:
18 19 20 21	'Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the State Controller shall transfer \$1,500,000 of surplus funds not needed for current operations by June 30, 2008 from the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of General Services - Capital Construction Reserve Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds account to the Highway Fund for emergency road repairs.'
23	SUMMARY
24 25 26 27	This amendment reduces the transfer from the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of General Services - Capital Construction Reserve Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds account to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund by \$1,500,000 and allocates \$1,500,000 to the Highway Fund for emergency road repairs.
8.	SPONSORED BY: William House
9	(Representative BROWNE)
0	TOWN: Vassalboro

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 1- 123LR3445(33)-1



## 123rd MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 2173

LR 3445(33)

An Act To Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and To Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 2008 and June 30, 2009

Fiscal Note for House Amendment "\( \sqrt{\text{"}}\) " to Committee Amendment "A"

Sponsor: Rep. Browne of Vassalboro

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

## **Fiscal Note**

	2007-08	2008-09	Projections 2009-10	Projections 2010-11
Net Cost (Savings)				
General Fund	\$1,500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0
Highway Fund	(\$1,500,000)	\$0	\$0	\$0
Transfers				
General Fund	(\$1,500,000)	\$0	\$0	\$0
Highway Fund	\$1,500,000	\$0	\$0	\$0

## Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment will increase the General Fund cost of the bill by \$1,500,000 in fiscal year 2007-08. Based on the estimated year-end balances, this amendment maintains a balanced budget for the 2008-2009 biennium.

This amendment increases Highway Fund resources by \$1,500,000 in fiscal year 2007-08.